5.75% and 6.75%).

(d) Rental rate growth ranges
between 2.50% and
3.00% (2024: between
2.50% and 3.50%).

(e) The operating costs inflation
assumption is between
2.50% and 2.75%
(2024: between 2.75%
and 3.50%).

(f) Stabilised occupancy
– between 80.0% and
95.0% (2024: between
80.0% and 95.0%).

All other factors being equal,
higher net operating income
would lead to an increase in
the valuation of an investment
property and an increase in the
capitalisation rate or discount
rate would result in a lower
valuation, and vice versa.

Higher assumptions for
stabilised occupancy, lease-up
rates and rental rates and a
lower assumption for operating
costs, would result in an
increase in projected net
operating income, and thus an
increase in valuation.

34 STOR-AGE PROPERTY REIT LIMITED I CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

3 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)
3.1 Fair value of investment properties (continued)

Sensitivity of fair values to changes in significant key unobservable inputs

South Africa United Kingdom Total
31 March

2025
31 March

2024
31 March

2025
31 March

2024
31 March

2025
31 March

2024

Valuation in R million 5 943.9 5 461.7 6 476.2 6 211.7 12 420.1 11 673.4
Change in exit capitalisation rates
by -0.1% 28.1 26.5 67.4 83.6 95.5 110.1
Change in exit capitalisation rates
by +0.1% (27.6) (26.5) (64.3) (80.5) (91.9) (107.0)
Change in market rentals by -1% (59.9) (57.4) (86.6) (82.4) (146.5) (139.8)
Change in market rentals by +1% 59.8 56.7 88.1 82.9 147.9 139.6
Change in discount rates by -0.1% 34.9 32.6 43.7 40.3 78.6 72.9
Change in discount rates by +0.1% (34.8) (32.9) (42.0) (40.0) (76.8) (72.9)
Change in cost inflation by -1% 111.7 125.2 226.0 188.5 337.7 313.7
Change in cost inflation by +1% (120.2) (134.5) (243.6) (202.1) (363.8) (336.6)
Change in stabilised occupancy
by -1% (72.4) (75.8) (99.7) (90.1) (172.1) (165.9)
Change in stabilised occupancy
by +1% 67.1 75.6 100.2 89.6 167.3 165.2

3.2 Capital commitments authorised

Group
2025
R’000

Group
2024
R’000

Contracted for 30 623 70 030
Authorised but not contracted for 86 520 8 784

117 143 78 814

The capital commitments relate to improvements to investment properties and new property developments. The commitments will
be funded from the group’s cash resources and borrowing facilities (see note 12).

4 GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group
Goodwill

R’000

 Stor-Age
Management

Agreement^
 R’000

Website*
R’000

Storage King
brand
R’000

Total
R’000

Cost
At 1 April 2023 128 595 – 15 740 19 489 163 824
Foreign exchange movements 4 126 – 152 1 559 5 837
At 31 March 2024 132 721 – 15 892 21 048 169 661
Additions during the year – – 1 378 – 1 378
Foreign exchange movements (1 434) – (90) (85) (1 609)